
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 9 September 2015 
7pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

  
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (Chair) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG 
Liz Bruce, Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Trish Pashley, Local Healthwatch representative 
Director of Public Health 
 
 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

01 September 2015 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
9 September 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 7 

 To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes 
of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 22 June 
2015. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken.  
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4.   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  8 - 14 

 This report sets out the proposal to appoint a co-opted member, 
representing the voluntary sector to the Health & Wellbeing Board.  

 

5.   DEMENTIA JSNA AND COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  15 - 170 

6.   JSNA UPDATE AND IMPACT REVIEW  171 - 193 

7.   BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT. 1 APRIL 2015 TO 
30 JUNE 2015  

194 - 206 

 To note the submission made to NHS Engalnd.  



8.   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT STEERING GROUP  207 - 210 

 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2015.  

9.   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

 The Board is asked to note that the dates of the meetings scheduled for 
the municipal year 2015/2016 are as follows:  
 
9 November 2015 
9 February 2016 
21 March 2016 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 22 June 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (Chair) 
Dr Tim Spicer, H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG 
Liz Bruce, Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Stuart Lines, Interim Director of Public Health 
 
Nominated Deputies: Councillors Sharon Holder and Rory Vaughan 
 
NHS England: Cecile Henderson and Johan Van Wijgerden 
 
Officers: Colin Brodie, Public Health Knowledge Manager and Sue Perrin, 
Committee Co-ordinator 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Trish Pashley.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR  
 
Dr Tim Spicer was appointed as Vice-chair. 
 

5. INTEGRATION OF HEALTHCARE  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Mrs Bruce presented the update on the new integrated Community 
Independence Service (CIS), which was the most significant joint work in 
terms of anticipated benefits, with health services and the Better Care Fund 
(BCF). The focus was to avoid hospital admission of elderly people.  
 
The three CCGs and local authority Cabinets had agreed a business case for 
investment in a single, integrated CIS, serving all three boroughs. In 2
[...]
eement with the HWB 
Chair. The Operating Plan had been brought to the HWB to review and ratify 
the decision.  
  

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The local priorities were MMR2 and increasing the number of diabetes care 
plans. The Quality Premium was based on measures which covered a 
combination of national and local priorities and these were set out in the 
report.  
 
The CCG would have its quality premium payment reduced if the providers 
from which it commissioned services did not meet the NHS Constitution 
requirements.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The HWB endorsed the Chair’s action in agreeing the plans. 
 

12. NATIONAL HEATWAVE PLAN  
 
The HWB received the Heatwave plan for England intended to protect the 
population from heat-related harm to health.  
 
Dr Spicer stated that the report set out the stages at which various risks 
occurred, and the recommended action, and identified the specific groups 
most at risk.  
 

13. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
9 September 2015 
9 November 2015 
9 February 2016 
21 March 2016 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.00 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



  

  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  

9 September 2015 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Nigel Palace, Chief Executive 
 

Report Author: Sue Perrin, Committee Co-ordinator  
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2094 
E-mail: 
sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This report sets out the proposal to appoint a co-opted member, 

representing the voluntary sector to the Health & Wellbeing Board.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Board is asked to agree the appointment of a co-opted member, 
representing the voluntary sector for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
2.2. The Board is asked to agree the appointment of Ian Lawry, Chief 

Executive, sobus 
  

 
3. INTRODUCTION  

3.1. The Annual Council Meeting on 20 May 2015, approved the Health & 
Wellbeing Board’s Constitution and Terms of Reference, as shown in 
Appendix 1.     

 
3.2. The terms of reference permit the Board to appoint additional persons. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk


 
4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

4.1   It is proposed that a co-opted member, representing the voluntary sector is 
appointed to the Health & Wellbeing Board.  

 
4.2   The co-opted member’s period of office will expire at the end of the 

municipal year, and the Board will then decide whether this position will be 
reappointed for a further year.  

 
4.3      The Board is asked to agree the appointment of Ian Lawry, Chief 

Executive, sobus.  
 
4.4     Information in respect of sobus is provided as Appendix 2. 

 
 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. None   

 
 
 
Appendix 1:   Constitution and Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2:   sobus: About Us 
 

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
CONSTITUTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Members: 
The Board shall comprise 9 voting members as follows: 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
The Chair and 2 representatives of the H&F Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
A Local Healthwa
[...]
is report presents the key findings and recommendations from the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) on dementia, and outputs of the „Like 
Minded‟ North West London (NWL) Strategic Review of Dementia and how 
these will be used to inform future commissioning intentions to address the 
challenges presented by the expected increase in dementia in our local 
population.    

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to consider and approve 
the dementia JSNA for publication.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lcavanagh1@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:cbrodie@westminster.gov.uk


 

2.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to note how the dementia 
JSNA and the NWL dementia strategy will be used to inform the future 
commissioning intentions.  

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. To ensure that in the future there is the right type and configuration of 
health and care support services in place to support people diagnosed 
with Dementia and their carers to live well and to meet the increasing 
forecasted demand within resources. 
 

3.2. The North West London (NWL) Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategic 
Implementation and Evaluation Board approved the report of the strategic 
review of Dementia 15th May 2015, and agreed that individual CCGs would  

 
3.3. consider the outputs and outcomes as part of their service review and 

development process for 2015/16. 
 

3.4. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 placed the duty to prepare a JSNA 
equally and explicitly on local authorities (LAs), Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) and the Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWB).  Local 
governance arrangements require final approval from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board prior to publication.  
 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The number of people with dementia is increasing, which will have a 
significant impact on our population, particularly for older people and their 
families and carers.   
 

4.2. As referenced in the full report diagnosis rates are increasing, figures for 
Hammersmith and Fulham show a formal GP diagnosis rate of 68% of 
estimated prevalence as of March 2015.  Local estimates indicate that the 
number of people aged 65+ with dementia in Hammersmith and Fulham 
will rise from 1200 in 2015 to just under 1800 in 2030 (a 50% increase)  
 

4.3. This increase will inevitably impact on the local health and social care 
economies and will require increasing investment in services to detect, 
treat, and support people with dementias and their carers.  

 
4.4. To inform the strategic approach and future commissioning arrangements 

required to tackle this challenge locally, two pieces of work have been 
undertaken: 

 

 A deep dive JSNA on dementia for Hammersmith and Fulham, 
Kensington and Chelsea, and Westminster 

 The North West London Strategic Review of Dementia for Brent, 
Harrow, Hillingdon, Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham, Hounslow, 
Central London and West London Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

Page 16



 

 
4.5. The JSNA provides a comprehensive evidence base and information 

about the local population to support the development of future 
commissioning intentions for dementia services across the three 
boroughs, in order to meet this challenge. 
 

4.6. Information for the JSNA has been collected from a variety of sources 
including audit, relevant policy and research as well as local data provided 
by stakeholders, providers and service users.  This evidence has been 
analysed to identify gaps and solutions and forms the basis of the 
recommendations that are described in the JSNA report.   
 

4.7. An Executive Summary and a full report of the JSNA are included as 
Background Papers. 

 
4.8. In 2014 the former Mental Health Programme Board agreed to undertake 

a strategic review in relation to dementia for the eight CCG groups that fall 
within the NWL CCG collaboration. The review commenced in August 
2014, it included; mapping of prevalence of dementia, mapping of 
progress towards achievement of 67% diagnosis rate in each area and 
delivery of a series of themed workshops. The outcomes and outputs of 
the review are included as Background Papers and summarised as 
follows: 

 
- An outcome focussed Framework specification that uses the 

Dementia ‘I’ statements as the basis for a suite of outcome 
measures, these are  accompanied by set of carers outcomes 
measures, developed by a carer 

- A dementia exemplar framework developed during the review, and 
informed by feedback and comments from people with dementia 
and their carers.  

- A high level clinical care pathway developed and agreed by a 
virtual clinical leads group, and is included within the framework 
specification 

- A set of individual/we/group and organisational commitment 
statements have been produced via the workshops. 

 
 

4.9. In July 2015 officers from Public Health, the CCGs and local authority met 
to review the JSNA recommendations with the outputs of the NWL 
Strategic Review of Dementia and begin planning next steps in light of the 
key findings of the JSNA and NWL strategy. The outputs of this session 
are shown in Appendix 1. 

 
4.10. This exercise identified that the majority of the JSNA recommendations 

that are RAG rated based on identified service gaps/ opportunities align 
with the proposed service aims identified through the NWL work. 

 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
5. KEY THEMES OF THE JSNA  

5.1 In the current health and social care climate there is much emphasis on 
sustainability through better community care, living as well as possible 
with dementia, keeping people out of hospital and reducing length of 
hospital stays.  This focus is particularly salient when applied to the needs 
of people with dementia.  In the course of writing the JSNA, several priority 
themes have been highlighted. These are described in the table below. 

 

1. Numbers of people locally who 
have dementia will increase over 
the next few decades (around 
55% in next 15 years across the 3 
boroughs), primarily due to a 
greater number of older people 
(aged 80+) 

 

We need adequate resource to deal 
with this challenge and we need to 
provide services more efficiently and 
sustainably 
 

2. Dementia diagnosis rates have 
been rising in each of the three 
boroughs 

This has to be followed by an equal 
input into post-diagnostic care to 
ensure people are living well with 
dementia 
 

3. Most of the cost of supporting 
those with dementia falls on 
unpaid carers and adult social 
care. With more care provided at 
home, pressure on carers may 
increase 

 

We need to support, advise and 
empower carers to fulfil this 
enhanced role without a detriment to 
their own quality of life 
 

4. Whilst it is important to maintain 
independence for longer, there 
needs to be appropriate 
escalation of care when needed 

There may be a need for increased 
training for paid and unpaid carers 
residential care staff, and other 
appropriate professionals  
  
 

5. Dementia services are provided 
by a range of agencies - acute 
and primary care, mental health 
services, social care and third 
sector 

Better cohesion and collaboration 
is needed via well-coordinated 
information, advice, advocacy and 
outreach services 
 

6. People with dementia do not 
always      
receive fair access to services 
which support their mental and 
physical health needs 

 

People with dementia need to receive 
parity of access across mental and 
physical health services 
 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

6. KEY THEMES OF THE NWL STRATEGIC REVIEW OF DEMENTIA 

6.1 The key themes from the NWL review highlighted the importance of 
achieving timely diagnosis for all those who need it balanced against 
support being available post-diagnosis and having one named person that 
people with dementia and their carers can call upon. 

6.2 Other recommendations to support service improvements in dementia 
care are: 

- The  voices of people with dementia and their carers continue to be 
heard 

- Commitments be  given to utilize the dementia framework  

- The dementia commitment statements should reinforce the importance 
of continuing to improve dementia services across North West London  

- The need to work in partnership to achieve implementation of local 
plans. 

7. NEXT STEPS 

7.1  In Hammersmith and Fulham there are two key pieces of work 
underway to further improve and develop Dementia health and care 
services to meet the needs of people with memory 
impairment/dementia and their carers as follows; 

I. Hammersmith and Fulham Clinical Commissioning Group (HFCCG) 
are re-commissioning memory assessment services. The proposal 
is to commission a multi-disciplinary, primary care focused memory 
assessment and post diagnostic support service to provide 
opportunities to increase dementia diagnosis rates with 
Hammersmith & Fulham and provide integrated and holistic post 
diagnostic support to enable people to live well with dementia and 
ensure that carers are well supported. The Procurement process is 
expected to take place during the period January 2016 – 
September 2016 with a view to awarding a contract and a new 
service in place October 2016.  

II. The CCGs and LAs have started a three borough strategic review 
of jointly commissioned dementia day and community services to 
explore options to improve and develop services to include a 
Dementia Resource Centre service model in light of central and 
local strategic drivers and developments across health and social 
care. This review will include engagement with stakeholders 

Page 19



 

including people with dementia and their carers to inform future 
commissioning intentions; the procurement timeline is also 
expected to take place January 2016 – September 2016 with new 
services in place October 2016. 
  

7.2 The CCGs and LA will need to ensure people with dementia and their 
carers continue to be heard via patient/user/carer group forums to help 
sh
[...]
............ ...................................................... 
 
………………………………………………. 
 

DATE: …………………………………….. 
 

Page 171

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jnyman@westminster.gov.uk


1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This paper provides a short update on the current stage of delivery of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) products agreed by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2014/15 work programme.   
 

1.2. The report includes a demonstration of the proof of concept developed for 
the online interactive JSNA (“Evidence Hub”) discussed at the previous 
meeting to provide an insight into the work to date, visualise how the 
online tool might look and to help show the value that it might add.  
 

1.3. This report also includes progress made to date against evidence set out 
in deep dive JSNAs published in 2013-2014 (as an appendix), and 
considers how the future JSNA work programme can support the Health 
and Wellbeing Board priorities and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider progress on the 

scope and development of the Evidence Hub/online JSNA Highlights 
Report. 

 
2.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to consider how the JSNA can 

best support the priorities and work programme of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board? 

 
2.3. The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to consider the report on 

progress made from the JSNA Work Programme 2013/14 (i.e. Physical 
Activity JSNA; Employment Support JSNA; Learning Disabilities JSNA; 
Child Poverty JSNA; and  Tuberculosis JSNA 

 
2.4. The JSNA Programme Team recommend that future JSNA Leads, and 

appropriate commissioners, report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
(1) how JSNA findings and recommendations will be taken forward when 
the JSNA is completed, and (2) progress made on implementation one 
year after completion.  

 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to comme
[...]
r interest in 
contributing to the housing project. 
 
Public health / Local Authority colleagues are invited to hot desk at the CCG 
offices when coming for meetings, SL advised that the MoU discussions will 
help with this arrangement, colleagues are invited to contact DV for this to be 
arranged on a regular basis. 
 
 

Date of next meeting will be Wednesday 30th September at 
2pm at 15 Marylebone Road.  
 

 
 
Copy of minutes to 
Samar 
 
 
 
 
DV to arrange for 
seating for the PH team 
to work at Marylebone 
Road on the date of the 
next meeting or an ad 
hoc basis. 
 
DV to continue 
chairmanship  

 

Page 210


	Agenda
	1 Minutes and Actions
	4 Membership and Terms of Reference
	5 Dementia JSNA and Commissioning Intentions
	05 02 LBHF HWB Dementia JSNA Appendix 1 Rev 120815
	05 03 Dementia JSNA Executive Summary FINAL DRAFT FORMATTED
	05 04 Dementia JSNA deep-dive FINAL DRAFT FORMATTED
	05 05 (3) Dementia Report 06.05.15
	05 06 (3.2) Dementia Framework Service Specification 28.4.15

	6 JSNA Update and Impact Review
	7 Better Care Fund: Performance Report. 1 April 2015 to 30 June 2015
	07 00 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 00g Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 00v Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 01 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 02 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 03 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 04 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 05 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 06 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 07 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF
	07 08 Copy of Final BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q1 15-16 Final 190815 HF


	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Steering Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

.   London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 9 September 2015 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillor Vivienne Lukey (Chair)  
Dr Tim Spicer, H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Vanessa Andreae, H&F CCG 
Liz Bruce, Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Cree, H&F CCG 
Stuart Lines, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Councillor Sue Macmillan 
Keith Mallinson, Healthwatch Representative 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Ian Lawry, sobus 
 
Nominated Deputies:  
Councillors Sharon Holder and Rory Vaughan 
 
Officers: Lisa Cavanagh (Joint Commissioner, Dementia), Thilina Jayatilleke 
(Public Health Analyst), Jessica Nyman (JSNA Manager) and Sue Perrin 
(Committee Co-ordinator) 
 

 
14. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of  the meeting held on 22 June 2015 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Christie, Trish Pashley 
and Selina Douglas.  
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The Board agreed that a co-opted member representing the voluntary sector 
should be appointed to the Board. 
 
The Board noted that the co-opted member would not have voting rights. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Ian Lawry, Chief Executive sobus be appointed as the co-opted member 
representing the voluntary sector with immediate effect and for the remainder 
of the municipal year 2015/2016. 
 

18. DEMENTIA JSNA AND COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  
 
The Board received a presentation of the key findings and recommendations 
from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) on dementia, and outputs 
of the ‘Like Minded’ North West London (NWL) Strategic Review of Dementia 
and how these would be used to inform future commissioning intentions to 
address the challenges presented by the expected increase in dementia in 
the local population.    
 
Local estimates indicated that the number of people age 65+ diagnosed with 
dementia in Hammersmith & Fulham would rise from 1200 in 2015 to just 
under 1800 in 2030, primarily due to a greater number of older people (aged 
80+). 
 
To inform the strategic approach and future commissioning arrangements 
required to tackle the challenge locally, two pieces of work had been 
undertaken: 
 

 A deep dive JSNA on dementia for Hammersmith & Fulham, 
Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster; and 

 The North West London Strategic Review of Dementia for Brent, 
Harrow, Hillingdon, Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham, Hounslow, 
Central London and West London Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

 
Officers from Public Health, the CCGs and local authorities had reviewed the 
JSNA recommendations with the outputs of the NWL review. The majority of 
the JSNA recommendations that are RAG rated based on identified service 
gaps/opportunities are aligned with the proposed service aims identified 
through the NWL work.  
 
The report set out the six key themes of the JSNA. 
 
There were two key pieces of work underway to meet the needs of people 
with memory impairment/dementia and their carers: H&F CCG was re-
commissioning memory assessment services; and the CCGs and local 
authorities were undertaking a three borough strategic review of jointly 
commissioned dementia day and community services. Both these pieces of 
work would look at the whole dementia care pathway of service users and 
carers.  
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

A series of themed workshops had been held involving key stakeholders in 
the development of an exemplar dementia framework, from which a high level 
pathway had been developed.  The JSNA recommendations and NWL 
outputs would be used to benchmark proposed service models.  
 
The NWL review had highlighted the importance of services being in place to 
achieve timely diagnosis and having one named person to call upon as and 
when needed. 
 
Mr Mallinson stated that Healthwatch had concerns in respect of:  transport to 
and from hospital; provision of accessible activities; and dementia friendly 
environments. Service information needed to be clearer. In addition, 
Healthwatch was concerned about the wellbeing of carers and training for 
family carers. Integrated housing needed to be considered in more detail. 
 
Dr Spicer responded that transport was a major issue and that work had been 
commissioned by the West London CCG Collaborative. A dementia friendly 
environment was very important. Imperial College Hospital had opened two 
dementia friendly units the previous day.  
 
Ms  Cavanagh stated that a three borough stakeholder event had been held 
in August to consider a range of services, and that transport had been a key 
theme. In respect of carers, the review had asked providers to give 
information regarding the types of services they were offering.  
 
Councillor Vaughan noted that people tended to be diagnosed with dementia 
late and had probably had dementia for a number of years previously and the 
importance of initially being directed towards the right services.  
 
Councillor Vaughan queried how outcomes would be set and measured and 
noted the importance of carers remaining healthy. He queried whether the 
recommendations had been prioritised and if there were any which could be 
implemented quickly.  
 
Councillor Lukey queried the measurement of quality.   
 
Ms Cavanagh responded that the measurements would be built into the 
service model. The requirements for service users and carers would be based 
on a good service and would be taken as the benchmark. The 32 
recommendations would be considered in terms of fitting into the developing 
work. A care navigator role had been proposed to provide information, advice 
and support, and to alleviate some of GPs’ work. Mr Lines added that the 
Outcomes Framework provided many relevant outcomes and that local 
measures would be developed.  
 
Mrs Bruce noted that the Key Objectives of the National Dementia Strategy 
and the statements (page 58) formed a suite of measures. Early diagnosis 
was important but, there remained a high percentage of people with 
dementia, who had not been diagnosed.  
 
Dr Spicer stated that whilst under diagnosis had been partly addressed, 
diagnosis in residential and nursing homes was difficult. As part of  the 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Community Independence Service and rapid assessment, there had been 
more pro-active work. It was rare for people to have ‘just’ dementia. There 
were likely to be a multiplicity of issues.  
 
Mr Lawry queried whether there was a plan for developing dementia friendly 
environments. Ms Cavanagh responded that work was underway, although 
there had not been as much progress in Hammersmith & Fulham as the other 
two boroughs. As part of the review, it was being considered how this work 
could be incorporated in any service specification.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Board approved the Dementia JSNA for publication.  
 
The Board commended officers on their work in producing the Dementia 
JSNA. 
 

19. JSNA UPDATE AND IMPACT REVIEW  
 
The Board received an update on the current stage of delivery of the JSNA 
products agreed by the Board for the 2014/2015 work programme, including a 
demonstration of the proof of concept developed for the online interactive 
JSNA (‘Evidence Hub’). 
 
The report also included progress made against evidence set out in deep dive 
JSNAs published in 2013/2014.  
 
The current work programme included four deep dive JSNAs: Dementia, 
Childhood Obesity, End of Life Care and Housing. No further applications had 
been submitted to the JSNA Steering Group for consideration, but a Student 
and Young Persons JSNA had been proposed. 
 
Councillor Lukey commented that the Evidence Hub could track progress with 
Immunisation. The CCG confirmed that it had this data, which had come 
directly from Public Health England and had been published immediately.  
 
Dr Jayatilleke responded to a query from Mr Lawry that the Evidence Hub 
was based on publically available data and therefore initially would be limited 
to statutory data. A highlight report for testing would be available by January, 
with release of the Evidence Hub in March.  
 
Mr Mallinson noted that Healthwatch had a particular concern in respect of 
the End of Life JSNA and the provision of home care and specifically black 
and minority ethnic communities. Ms Nyman responded that the draft report 
would not be ready by the end of September and that a wide range of people 
would be interviewed.  
  
Councillor Lukey stated future priorities should be final sign off by the Board 
of the JSNAs. Ms Nyman confirmed that work was ongoing on all JSNAs. 
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Dr Spicer stated that GP Practices mapped work by age groups and health 
and social care needs. A Student and Young Persons JSNA would be useful. 
Mrs Andreae added that there was ongoing work and a JSNA would bring this 
together. 
 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Board endorsed the Students and Young Persons JSNA.  
 
 
Mr Lawry queried the status of the HWB Strategy. Mrs Bruce responded that 
appointment to the key role of Programme Manager and other policy support 
roles was imminent. There would be a whole Board review of the strategy in 
the following three/six months. 
 

20. BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT. 1 APRIL 2015 TO 30 
JUNE 2015  
 
The Board received the submission made to NHS England. 
 

21. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT STEERING GROUP  
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2015. 
 

22. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
9 November 2015 
9 February 2016 
21 March 2016 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.20 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


